

**TerraCon**

**CONSTRUCTORS, INC.**

PO Box 276, Healdsburg, CA 95448

**BID PROPOSAL:**

**LIVE OAK DRIVE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
SOLICITATION NO. 251253**

**LAKE COUNTY SPECIAL DISTRICTS**

230 North Main Street  
Lakeport, CA 95453



**SECTION 00120**

**BIDDER'S CHECKLIST**

This checklist has been prepared and furnished to aid Bidders in including all necessary supporting information with their bid. Bidders' submittals should include, but are not limited to, the following:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Checked</u>
A. Bid Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
B. Bid Bond	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
C. Power-of-Attorney for Surety's Agent to execute Bidder's Bond	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
D. Authority to Sign Proposal if Signature is by Agent Other Than Officer of Corporation, Partner, or Owner	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
E. Addenda Acknowledged	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
F. Subcontractors Listed (Ref. 00305, SC-6.06.B)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
G. Contractor's License Number and Class Provided	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
H. Confirmed Bond and Insurance Companies Ratings are in accordance with General Conditions, Par. 5.3.1.	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
I. Drug-free Workplace Certification	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
J. Nondiscrimination Clause Certification (Attachment A)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
K. Non-collusion Affidavit (Attachment B)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

+ + END OF SECTION + +

00120-1

NOTE TO BIDDER: Use typewriter or BLACK ink for completing this Bid Form.

**SECTION 00300**

**BID FORM**

To: Lake County Special Districts  
Address: 230 North Main Street  
Lakeport, CA 95453

Live Oak Drive Water Main Replacement Project

Project Identification:

Solic. No. 251253

**1. BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING.**

1.1 This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over OWNER.

1.2 In submitting this Bid, Bidder acknowledges and accepts CONTRACTOR's representations as more fully set forth in the Agreement Form.

1.3 In submitting this Bid, Bidder certifies Bidder is qualified to do business in the state where the Project is located as required by laws, rules, and regulations or, if allowed by statute, covenants to obtain such qualification prior to contract award.

**2. CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS.**

2.1 The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER on the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform and furnish Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the Contract Price derived from the Bid and within the Contract Times indicated in the Agreement and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

2.2 Bidder accepts the terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

**3. INSURANCE.**

3.1 Bidder further agrees that the Bid amount(s) stated herein includes specific consideration for the specified insurance coverages.

**4. CONTRACT TIMES.**

4.1 Bidder agrees to accept Contract Times set forth in the Agreement Form.

00300-1



11. LICENSE. A, B,  
11.1 Class Haz, California Contractor License No.: 562511.
12. BIDDER. Terracon Constructors, Inc.

00300-3

BID PROPOSAL CERTIFICATE  
(if Corporation)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )  
 )  
ss: COUNTY OF Sonoma )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the \_\_\_\_\_  
Terracon Constructors, Inc.

\_\_\_\_\_ a corporation existing under the laws of the State of  
CA, held on  
November 4th, 2025, the following resolution was duly passed and  
adopted:

“RESOLVED, that Michael Lydon, as  
CFO ~~President~~ of the Corporation, be and is hereby authorized to  
execute the Bid Proposal dated 11/06, 2025, for  
the  
Live Oak Drive Water Main Replacement Project project, in the County of Lake, and that  
his/her execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of the Corporation, and  
with the Corporate Seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this  
Corporation.”

I further certify that said resolution is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the  
official seal of the corporation this 6th, day of Nov, 2025.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary

(SEAL)

**BASE BID FORM  
LIVE OAK WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT**

ITEM NO.	ITEM	EST. QTY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	1	L.S.	34262.00	34262.00
2	Traffic Control/Management	1	L.S.	16441.00	16441.00
3	6" PVC C-900 Water Main	75	L.F.	157.00	11775.00
4	8" PVC C-900 Water Main	781	L.F.	134.00	104654.00
5	4" PVC C-900 Water Main	3	L.F.	659.00	1977.00
6	6" Gate Valves	3	EA.	2451.00	7353.00
7	8" Gate Valves	6	EA.	3313.00	19878.00
8	1" Dual Water Service	1	EA.	5891.00	5891.00
9	1" Water Service Complete (Short)	8	EA.	3743.00	29944.00
10	1" Water Service Complete (Long)	7	EA.	4681.00	32767.00
11	Tie-In Connections to Existing 4" ODS Water Main	1	EA.	6032.00	6032.00
12	Tie-In Connections to Existing 8" C-900 Water Main	1	EA.	7821.00	7821.00
13	Tie-In Connections to Existing 8" ACP Water Main	1	EA.	8781.00	8781.00
14	Tie-In Connections to Existing 8" ODS Water Main	1	EA.	7821.00	7821.00
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly	2	EA.	18517.00	37034.00
16	Abandon Existing Water Main and Valve	1	L.S.	6537.00	6537.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b>					<b>338,968.00</b>

+ + END OF SECTION + +

00300-7

**SECTION 00305**

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

The bidder will list the name, address, the California contractor license number, Public Works contractor registration number and the portion of work of each subcontractor.

**The Bidder must submit within 24 hours of the bid opening, the bid item numbers with percentage of the portion of work subcontracted.**

The bidder certifies that:

- A.  I **do not** intend to subcontract any work on this project.
- B.  I **do** intend to subcontract portions of the work on this project.

**NOTE:** Check box A or box B. **If a box is not checked, it will be deemed as box A checked.**

If awarded the Contract, you propose to employ the following subcontractors to perform work or labor or render service in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the total amount of your proposal or \$10,000, whichever is greater. Listing of subcontractors is mandatory under Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code. If no subcontract work is proposed, except within the one-half of one percent (0.5%) or \$10,000 limit set forth, you will so state.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR AND LICENSE NUMBER	PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE SUBCONTRACTED	BID ITEMS NUMBERS AND PERCENTAGE OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
Anrak Corporation 5820 Mayhew Rd, Sacramento, CA 95827	1000002952	Grinding CSLB: 256390	Bid Item 3-15 1.1%
Verux 9848 Business Park Dr, Ste C, Sacramento, CA 95827	1000001353	SWPPP CSLB: 256390	Bid Item 1 0.5%

END OF LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

00305-1

**LIST OF MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND MATERIAL GUARANTEE**

The Bidder is required to name the make and supplier of the material items listed below to be furnished under these specifications. The Bidder shall name a manufacturer for each item and the supplier of the item if the supplier is not the manufacturer. The naming of more than one supplier for a single item or naming a supplier followed by the words "or equal" will not be acceptable. Substitution of any listed supplier following submission of this form with the Bid shall only be permitted as authorized by the Engineer pursuant to Section 6.3 of the General Conditions.

Failure to complete this form and submit it with the bid proposal may cause the proposal to be rejected as being incomplete and not responsive to the solicitation.

<b>Item</b>	<b>Supplier &amp; Manufacturer</b>	<b>Address</b>

**MATERIAL GUARANTEE**

In addition to completion of the list of material suppliers on the Material Suppliers form, the Bidder may be required to furnish prior to award of contract, a complete statement of the origin, composition and manufacturer of any or all materials to be used in the construction of the work, together with samples, which samples may be subjected to test, provided for in these specifications or in the Special Provisions to determine their quality and fitness for the work.

END OF  
LIST OF MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND MATERIAL GUARANTEE

+ + END OF SECTION + +

**SECTION 00350**

**AUTHORITY TO SIGN BID**

If the "Signature of Bidder" on the Bid is by an agent, or someone other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a Power of Attorney must be on file with the Owner prior to opening of Bids or submitted with the Bid, otherwise, the Bid will be regarded as not properly authorized.

The bidder who signed the "Signature of Bidder" line of the Bid shall check box A, box B or box C below. If the bidder does not check a box, it will be deemed that he has checked box A.

The bidder certifies that:

A.  The bidder who signed the "Signature of Bidder" line of the Bid has the authority to sign Bids for the corporation or co-partnership named in the Bid.

B.  The bidder who signed the "Signature of Bidder" line of the Bid is not an officer of a corporation authorized to sign Bids on behalf of that corporation; or the bidder who signed is not a partner authorized to sign Bids on behalf of a co-partnership; but the bidder who signed the Bid is an agent of the corporation or partnership and a Power of Attorney authorizing the agent to sign Bids is already on file with the Lake County Purchasing Department.

C.  The bidder who signed the "Signature of Bidder" line of the Bid is an agent for the corporation or co-partnership named in the Bid, and a Power of Attorney demonstrating that the agent is authorized to sign Bids for the corporation or co-partnership has been included in the bidder's Bid by stapling it to this sheet.

00350-1



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the above-bounded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and those presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Signed and sealed this 4th day of November, 2025.

TerraCon Constructors, Inc.  
PRINCIPAL

By  MICHAEL LYDON, CFO

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  
SURETY

By   
Attorney-In-Fact Tina K. Nierenberg

The rate of premium on this bond is \$14.40 per thousand.

Total amount of premium charged \$ N/A - above rate will apply if performance/payment bonds are issued (no fee for bid bond).

+ + END OF SECTION + +

00400-2

STATE OF Arizona

COUNTY OF Maricopa

On November 4, 2025, before me, Michele Faucett - Notary  
(here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared Tina K. Nierenberg

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Michele Faucett (SEAL)



**OPTIONAL**

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

**CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER**

**DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT**

- INDIVIDUAL
- CORPORATE OFFICER
- \_\_\_\_\_ TITLE(S)
- PARTNER(S)       LIMITED
- GENERAL
- ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
- TRUSTEE(S)
- GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
- OTHER: \_\_\_\_\_
- \_\_\_\_\_
- \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT

\_\_\_\_\_ NUMBER OF PAGES

\_\_\_\_\_ DATE OF DOCUMENT

**SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:**  
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8213019 - 024125

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Betty L. Tolentino, Brian Cooper, Brittany Kavan, Courtney Chew, Forrest Chamberlain, Janet C. Rojo, Julia Ortega, K. Zerounian, Kevin Re, M. Moody, Maria D. Reynoso, Maureen O'Connell, Misty R. Hemje, Robert P. Wrixon, Susan Hecker, Susan M. Exline, Thuyduong Le, Tina K. Nierenberg, Virginia L. Black

all of the city of Walnut Creek state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 24th day of January, 2025.



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  
West American Insurance Company

By: Nathan J. Zangerle  
Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA  
County of MONTGOMERY ss

On this 24th day of January, 2025 before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal  
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public  
Montgomery County  
My commission expires March 28, 2029  
Commission number 1126044  
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Teresa Pastella  
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

**ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS:** Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

**ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts:** Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

**Certificate of Designation** – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

**Authorization** – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 4th day of November, 2025



By: Renee C. Llewellyn  
Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com.

**SECTION 00405**

**CERTIFICATION FORMS**

Drug-Free Workplace Certification  
Attachment A - Nondiscrimination Clause Certification  
Attachment B - Non-Collusion Affidavit

00405-1

Lake County Special Districts  
LIVE OAK DRIVE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Bid Documents  
Solicitation No. 251253

**DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION**

STD.21 (REV.12-93)

**CERTIFICATION**

*I, the official named below, hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the certification described below. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.*

CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM NAME <b>Terracon Constructors, Inc.</b>	FEDERAL ID NUMBER <b>46-2488679</b>
BY (Authorized Signature) 	DATE EXECUTED <b>11/6/2025</b>
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING <b>Michael Lydon</b>	TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code) <b>( 707 ) 433-0323</b>
TITLE <b>Chief Financial Officer</b>	
CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM'S MAILING ADDRESS <b>PO Box 276, Healdsburg, CA 95448</b>	

The contractor or grant recipient named above hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Section 8355 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace. The above named contractor or grant recipient will:

1. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations, as required by Government Code Section 8355(a).
2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Government Code Section 8355(b), to inform employees about all of the following:
  - (a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
  - (b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
  - (c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and
  - (d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
3. Provide as required by Government Code Section 8355(c), that every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
  - (a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement, and
  - (b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.
4. At the election of the contractor or grantee, from and after the "Date Executed" and until 11/5/2028  
(NOT TO EXCEED 36 MONTHS), the state will regard this certificate as valid for all contracts or grants entered into between the contractor or grantee and this state agency without requiring the contractor or grantee to provide a new and individual certificate for each contract or grant. If the contractor or grantee elects to fill in the blank date, then the terms and conditions of this certificate shall have the same force, meaning, effect and enforceability as if a certificate were separately, specifically, and individually provided for each contract or grant between the contractor or grantee and this state agency.

ATTACHMENT A

California Department of Public Health  
Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

PROJECT INFORMATION

Water System Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Project Name: Live Oak Dr Water Main Replacement

Project Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Principal Contact: Terracon Constructors Inc Michael Lydon-CFO  
Firm Name/ Contact/ Title  
PO Box 276, Healdsburg CA 95448 (707)433-0323  
Firm Address/ Phone Number/ Email Address

NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSE

1. During the performance of this contract, contractor and its subcontractors shall not unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40) or sex. Contractors and subcontractors shall insure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. Contractors and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code Section 12900 et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Administrative Code, Title 2, Section 7285.0 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code, Section 12900, set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 or the California Administrative Code are incorporated into this contract by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Contractor and its subcontractor shall give written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other agreement.
2. This contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under the contract.

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR NAME: Terracon Constructors, Inc.

CERTIFIED BY:

NAME: Michael Lydon TITLE: Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE:  DATE: 11/6/2025

ATTACHMENT B

California Department of Public Health  
Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

PROJECT INFORMATION

Water System Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
Project Name: Live Oak Dr Water Main Replacement  
Project Number: \_\_\_\_\_  
Principal Contact: Terracon Constructors Inc Michael Lydon - CFO  
Firm Name/ Contact Name/ Title  
PO Box 276, Healdsburg CA 95448 (707)433-0323  
Firm address/ Phone Number / Email Address

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT\*

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

State of California  
County of Sonoma ss

Michael Lydon; being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is

Chief Financial Officer of Terracon Constructors, Inc. the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference, with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof the effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

By [Signature]

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 11/6/2025

[Signature]  
(Notary Public)



\*Note: Public Contracts Code 7106 requires this noncollusion affidavit be submitted with a bid for any public works contract of a public entity.